
August 10, 2022

Mr. John Dent, Jr.
Vice President 
 and Chief Nuclear Officer
Nebraska Public Power District
Cooper Nuclear Station
72676 648A Avenue
P.O. Box 98
Brownville, NE  68321

SUBJECT: COOPER NUCLEAR STATION – NRC EXAMINATION REPORT 
05000298/2022301

Dear Mr. Dent:

On August 3, 2022, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) completed an initial 
operator license examination at Cooper Nuclear Station.  The enclosed report documents the 
examination results and licensing decisions.  The preliminary examination results were 
discussed on June 16, 2022, with Mr. Khalil Dia, General Manager for Plant Operations, and 
other members of your staff.  A telephonic exit meeting was conducted on August 3, 2022, with 
Mr. John Dent, Executive Vice President, and Chief Nuclear Officer, who was provided the NRC 
licensing decisions.

The examination included the evaluation of four applicants for reactor operator licenses, one 
applicant for instant senior reactor operator license, and one applicant for upgrade senior 
reactor operator license.  The license examiners determined that five of the six applicants 
satisfied the requirements of 10 CFR Part 55, and the appropriate licenses have been issued.  
There were three post-examination comments submitted by your staff.  Enclosure 1 contains 
details of this report and Enclosure 2 summarizes post-examination comment resolution.

No findings were identified during this examination.
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This letter, its enclosure, and your response (if any) will be made available for public inspection 
and copying at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html and at the NRC Public Document 
Room in accordance with 10 CFR 2.390, “Public Inspections, Exemptions, Requests for 
Withholding.”

Sincerely, 

Heather J. Gepford, Chief
Operations Branch
Division of Operating Reactor Safety

Docket:   50-298
License:  DPR-46

Enclosures:
1. Examination Report 05000298/2022301

  w/attachment:  Supplemental  
     Information

2. NRC Post-Examination Comment 
Resolution

Signed by Gepford, Heather
 on 08/10/22

http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
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Enclosure 1

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
Examination Report

Docket Number: 05000298

License Number: DPR-46

Report Number: 05000298/2022301

Enterprise Identifier: 000500/05000298/L-2022-OLL-0025

Licensee: Nebraska Public Power District

Facility: Cooper Nuclear Station

Location: Brownville, Nebraska

Inspection Dates: June 14, 2022, to August 3, 2022

Inspectors: T. Farina, Senior Operations Engineer
J. Drake, Senior Reactor Inspector
N. Hernandez, Operations Engineer

Approved By: Heather J. Gepford, Chief
Operations Branch
Division of Operating Reactor Safety
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SUMMARY

Examination Report 05000298/2022301; June 14 – August 3, 2022; Cooper Nuclear Station; 
Initial Operator Licensing Examination Report

The NRC examiners evaluated the competency of four applicants for reactor operator licenses, 
one applicant for instant senior reactor operator license, and one applicant for upgrade senior 
reactor operator license at Cooper Nuclear Station.

The licensee developed the examinations using NUREG-1021, "Operator Licensing 
Examination Standards for Power Reactors," Revision 12.  The written examination was 
administered by the licensee on June 21, 2022.  The NRC examiners administered the 
operating tests on June 14-16, 2022.

The NRC examiners determined that five of the six applicants satisfied the requirements of 
10 CFR Part 55, and the appropriate licenses have been issued.  

A. NRC-Identified and Self-Revealing Findings

The Senior Reactor Operator portion of the written examination was determined to be 
outside of the acceptable quality range as identified in NUREG-1021.

B. Licensee-Identified Violations

None.
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REPORT DETAILS

OTHER ACTIVITIES – INITIAL LICENSE EXAM

 .1 License Applications

a. Scope

The NRC examiners reviewed all license applications submitted to ensure each 
applicant satisfied relevant license eligibility requirements.  The NRC examiners also 
audited two of the license applications in detail to confirm that they accurately reflected 
the subject applicant’s qualifications.  This audit focused on the applicant’s experience 
and on-the-job training, including control manipulations that provided significant 
reactivity changes.

b. Findings

No findings were identified.

.2 Examination Development

a. Scope

The NRC examiners reviewed integrated examination outlines and draft examinations 
submitted by the licensee against the requirements of NUREG-1021.  The NRC 
examiners conducted an onsite validation of the operating tests.  

b. Findings

The NRC examiners provided outline, draft examination, and post-validation comments 
to the licensee.  The licensee satisfactorily completed comment resolution prior to 
examination administration.

The Senior Reactor Operator (SRO) portion of the written examination was determined 
to be outside of the acceptable quality range as identified in NUREG-1021.  For the 
SRO portion of the exam, six questions (24 percent) required significant modification or 
were replaced as a result of the NRC examiner review and post-examination comment 
resolution.

Flaws included no correct answer, not testing on knowledge only required of the SRO, 
and questions containing more than one correct answer.  Two SRO questions required 
key change or deletion as a result of licensee-submitted post-examination comments.  
Future written examination submittals need to incorporate lessons learned.
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 .3 Operator Knowledge and Performance

a. Scope

The NRC examination team administered the various portions of the operating tests to 
required applicants from June 14-16, 2022. 

On June 21, 2022, the licensee proctored the administration of the written examinations 
to all six applicants.  The licensee staff graded the written examinations, analyzed the 
results, and presented their analysis and post-examination comments to the NRC on 
July 5, 2022.

b. Findings 

No findings were identified.

Five of the six applicants passed the written examination and all parts of the operating 
test.  The final examinations and post-examination analysis and comments may be 
accessed in the ADAMS system under the accession numbers noted in the attachment. 

The examination team noted two generic weaknesses associated with applicant 
performance on the dynamic scenario and administrative JPM (job performance 
measure) sections of the operating test.  The applicants and validators displayed a 
weakness identifying incomplete PCIS Group 6 isolations and actuations on a scenario.  
The applicants also displayed a weakness calculating total effective dose equivalent on 
an administrative JPM.  Post-examination analysis revealed nine generic weaknesses 
associated with applicant performance on the written examination.  Specifically, the 
following questions had a miss rate of greater than 50%: Questions 1, 44, 72, 74, 88, 
95, 96, 97, and 100.  These weaknesses were captured in the licensee’s corrective 
action program as condition report CR-CNS-2022-02830.  Copies of all individual 
examination reports were sent to the facility training manager for evaluation and 
determination of appropriate remedial training.

 .4 Simulation Facility Performance

a. Scope

The NRC examiners observed simulator performance with regard to plant fidelity during 
examination validation and administration.

b. Findings

No findings were identified.

 .5 Examination Security

a. Scope

The NRC examiners reviewed examination security for examination development during 
both the onsite preparation week and examination administration week for compliance 



5

with 10 CFR 55.49 and NUREG-1021.  Plans for simulator security and applicant control 
were reviewed and discussed with licensee personnel. 

Findings

No findings were identified.

EXIT MEETINGS AND DEBRIEFS

Exit Meeting Summary

The chief examiner presented the preliminary examination results to Mr. Khalil Dia, General 
Manager for Plant Operations, and other members of your staff on June 16, 2022.  A telephonic 
exit was conducted on August 3, 2022, between Mr. T. Farina, chief examiner, and Mr. John 
Dent, Executive Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer.

The licensee did not identify any information or materials used during the examination as 
proprietary.



Attachment

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

KEY POINTS OF CONTACT

Licensee Personnel

J. Florence, Superintendent, Simulator and Training Support
C. Edgington, Exam Author

NRC Personnel

A. Siwy, Senior Resident Inspector

ADAMS DOCUMENTS REFERENCED

Accession No. ML22208A256 - FINAL WRITTEN EXAMS
Accession No. ML22208A265 - FINAL OPERATING TEST
Accession No. ML22208A196 - POST-EXAMINATION ANALYSIS-COMMENTS



NRC Resolution to the Cooper Nuclear Station Post-Examination Comments

A complete text of the licensee's post-examination analysis and comments can be found in 
ADAMS under Accession Number ML22208A196.

RO QUESTION # 46

The plant has scrammed due to a LOCA.
 
A fault on the PMIS inverter causes the PMIS to be powered from the battery.

The battery is designed to provide power to the PMIS System for ___(1)___before it is no 
longer available to provide validation of systems response.
 
With PMIS lost, for the control room operator to monitor diverse RPV water level indication, he
 should monitor Wide Range level indication and would need to give _____(2)_____ as well as 
 Fuel Zone level indication for the CRS to determine actual RPV water level.

A. (1) 30 minutes
(2) Reactor Pressure

B. (1) 30 minutes
(2) Drywell Temperature

C. (1) 4 hours
(2) Reactor Pressure

D. (1) 4 hours
(2) Drywall Temperature 

Proposed answer: A

Answer A ls correct. PMIS battery is designed to be able to last 30 minutes. For the 
determination of reactor water level using Fuel Zone from panel meters it requires the CRS to 
use reactor pressure and indicated FZ RPV level to convert indicated FZ RPV level to CFZ RPV 
level with EOPSAG Table 14.

Distracter B is wrong. Part 1 is correct. Part 2 is plausible because on EOPSAG it has the 
GRAP01 and GRAP15 to show how drywell temperature can affect the RPV level indications. It 
is wrong because the CRS uses reactor pressure and TABLE 14 of EOPSAG to determine RPV 
level. Drywell temperature is used to determine if a level instrument is accurate.

Distractor C - Is wrong. Part 1 is plausible because the this is the design time for the CNS 
station batteries. It is wrong because the question asks about PMIS batteries. Part 2 is correct.

Distractor D - Is wrong. Part 1 and Part 2 are plausible for the reasons stated in Answer B and 
Answer C.

References: COR0020702, DC Electrical Distribution, Rev 37 
EOPSAG, EOP and SAG Graphs, Rev 18



COMMENT:  The licensee recommends that the answer key for Question #46 be changed to 
accept two correct answers. The answer key identified Answer A as the correct answer. Answer 
B is also a correct answer. The licensee requests the NRC to consider an examination change 
to Question #46 since it provides an unclear stem that did not provide all necessary information; 
the information provided resulted in the applicants' misunderstanding the intent of the question.

Question #46, Part 2, requires the candidate to determine if Reactor Pressure or Drywell 
Temperature must be provided to the CRS to determine actual RPV water level. The Answer 
Key indicates "Reactor Pressure" as the only parameter to provide to the CRS to determine 
actual RPV water level. While technically accurate, as provided in an explanation to convert 
Fuel Zone (FZ) RPV level indication to Corrected Fuel Zone (CFZ) RPV level in EOPSAG Table 
14, Drywell Temperature is also technically accurate.

PMIS will automatically correct Fuel Zone indication for RPV pressure and will indicate MRT and 
MIL curves are violated. With PMIS unavailable as stated in the stem of Question #46, the CRS 
will be required to manually plot indicated RPV level readings, drywell temperature, and RPV 
pressure on EOP Graphs 1, 15 and 14 as applicable to determine actual RPV level. As these 
values are obtained from Control Room panel indications, field reports, or hand calculations, the 
Control Room Operator will be required to provide all of the parameter values to the CRS. The 
use of hand-plotting data is an accepted and required practice per Procedure 5.8 step 2.12:

"When using EOP graphs, utilized SPDS whenever available. If SPDS unavailable, interpolation 
of graph points is preferred (it is the most accurate) but is not required. If conditions are 
changing rapidly or if for any reason interpolation becomes difficult, use of limiting graph curves 
is allowed. For example, if RPV pressure is 850 psig, use the 800 psig curve of Graph 14 when 
determining actual RPV water level."

NRC RESOLUTION:  Recommendation not accepted. The NRC does not agree with the 
licensee’s request to accept two answers. As stated above in the licensee’s case that drywell 
temperature is also correct, the question is flawed and has no correct answer because reactor 
pressure and drywell temperature would both be needed to accurately determine Reactor 
Pressure Vessel (RPV) water level with a loss of the Plant Monitoring and Indication System 
(PMIS). Furthermore, the stem is unclear on which water level indication in the stem needs 
which parameter for correction (wide range level would require drywell temperature while fuel 
zone level would require RPV pressure). The stem is also unclear on the status of the LOCA, 
which would be needed by the CRS to assess bulk boiling in the reference leg of a given level 
instrument. This makes the question unsatisfactory for an unclear stem and no correct answer 
since both would be needed as the licensee stated in their analysis above: “the CRS will be 
required to manually plot indicated RPV level readings, drywell temperature, and RPV pressure 
on EOP Graphs 1, 15 and 14 as applicable to determine actual RPV level.” 

This creates no correct answer with the unclear stem and the selection choices. Using 
NUREG-1021, Revision 12, section ES-4.4, C.3.f, page 5, it states that “if there is no correct 
answer the NRC will delete the question.”  Therefore, this question will be deleted.



SRO QUESTION # 95

The plant is at 100% power.

'A' RR pump #1 seal is leaking by.

Engineering has been determined that the crew will log and trend 'A' Reactor Recirculation 
pump seal pressure for 6 months.

(1) What type of order is generated to get the crews to take the additional logs per 0-EN-
OP-112 NIGHT AND STANDING ORDERS?

The on-coming CRS has not been on watch for 10 days.

(2) How many days of Night/Standing orders is the on-coming CRS required to review per 
0-EN-OP-112 NIGHT AND STANDING ORDERS?

A (1) Night Order
(2) 7

B. (1) Night Order
 (2) 10

C. (1) Standing Order
(2) 7

D. (1) Standing Order 
(2) 10

Proposed Answer:  C

Explanation:

Distracter A is wrong. Part 1 is plausible because frequently a SM/OM will give directions for a 
crew to take additional information that is associated with defective equipment. This is wrong 
because the stem states that this condition will be tracked for 6 months, so not a short-term 
evolution. Part 2 is correct.
 
Distracter B is wrong. Part 1 is plausible for the reasons stated in Answer A. Part 2 is plausible 
because 0- EN-OP-112 (Night and Standing Orders) states that prior to taking the watch, a 
watch stander must review the last 7 days of night/standing orders or until the last time he stood 
watch. If the operator thinks it is the longer of the 2 then he could think he needs to review the 
past 10 days.

Answer C ls correct. IAW procedure 0-EN-OP-112 (Night and Standing Orders) a night order 
cannot be a long-term order; therefore, it is a standing order, and a watch stander must review 
the last 7 days of night/standing orders or until the last time he stood watch. In this case 7 days 
is shorter and the correct answer.



Distracter D- is wrong. Part 1 is correct. Part 2 is plausible for the reasons stated in Answer B.

References: 0-EN-OP-112, Revision 3C0
0-CNS-FAP-OM-031, Emergent Issue Response, Risk Classification, and 
Oversight Determination, Revision 0 
0-CNS-FAP-OM-029, Adverse Condition Monitoring and Contingency Planning, 
Revision 0
0-CNS-FAP-OM-030, Operational Decision Making, Revision 0

COMMENT:  The licensee recommends that the question be deleted based on the assertion 
that there is no correct answer. The licensee requests the NRC to consider an examination 
change to Question #95 since new technical information was discovered post-examination that 
supports a change in the answer key (deleting this question).

Question #95, Part 1, requires the candidate to determine the correct type of order to direct 
crews to take additional logs over a 6-month period with respect to a Reactor Recirculation 
Pump seal. Answers associated with Question #95 include a choice between a Night Order or a 
Standing Order. Based on the question stem implying long term data trending (i.e. - 6 months) 
for a degraded piece of plant equipment (i.e. - Reactor Recirculation Pump seal), neither a Night 
Order nor Standing Order is appropriate to direct crews to take additional logs due to degraded 
equipment. Neither choice is correct, therefore, Question #95 should be removed from the 
Answer Key.

Procedure 0-EN-OP-112, Night and Standing Orders, provides instructions regarding 
Operations Department Night Orders and Standing Orders.

Procedure 0-EN-OP-112 Section 5.1 provides the following precaution and limitation for Night 
Orders and Standing Orders:

[1] Night Orders and Standing Orders SHALL NOT be used as a substitute for 
procedures or temporary procedure changes or contradict Technical Specifications, 
Operational Specifications, or approved station procedures.

The use of a Night Order or Standing Order to address long term degraded equipment 
monitoring would constitute a substitution for other approved station procedures, which is 
contrary to the governing precautions and limitations in Procedure 0-EN-OP-112 noted above. 

The following procedures address long term degraded equipment monitoring:

• 0-CNS-FAP-OM-031, Emergent Issue Response, Risk Classification, and Oversight 
Determination

• 0-CNS-FAP-OM-029, Adverse Condition Monitoring and Contingency Planning
• 0-CNS-FAP-OM-030, Operational Decision Making

Procedure 0-CNS-FAP-OM-031 provides the guidance for the operating crew in response to 
emergent issues. Depending on the significance of the issue, entry into one or both of the 
following processes may be necessary: 

1) Adverse Condition Monitoring and Contingency Planning (ACMP), Procedure 0-
CNS-FAP-OM-029)



2) Operational Decision Making (ODM) (Procedure 0-CNS-FAP-OM-030) 

Procedure 0-CNS-FAP-OM-029 describes the process for addressing plant conditions and 
parameters outside normal operating bands that have not yet reached plant operating 
procedure action levels. This procedure discusses how to develop an ACMP. The ACMP is a 
formalized plan established to enhance monitoring, align organizational support, identify 
contingency needs, and identify expanded communication requirements when significant 
equipment or systems are in an adverse condition. ACMPs include parameters requiring 
additional monitoring and action levels when a specified value is reached.

Procedure 0-CNS-FAP-OM-030 provides a method for evaluating technical and operational 
decisions that affect plant operations, safety, reliability, and material condition. This procedure 
includes direction on how to enter the ODM process. Examples that may require entry into the 
ODM process are: (1) persistent primary system and containment leakage that remains below 
operational license limits, and (2) long term pump and valve leaks.

Question #95 identifies the plant at 100% power with a Reactor Recirculation Pump seal leak 
requiring the crew to take additional logs to trend pump seal pressure for 6 months. Based on 
the direction to log and trend data for 6 months, the candidate must assume that the leakage is 
not in excess of Technical Specification limits requiring a shutdown. Reactor Recirculation 
Pump seals are not expected to leak excessively, and leakage requiring monitoring beyond 
normal monitoring would require the development of an ACMP and ODM based upon potential 
risks associated with reliability and long-term degradation. The ACMP process includes 
specifying expanded monitoring requirements to include logging frequency, specifying 
parameters, parameter rate limits, and contingency actions to be taken for each parameter. 
Neither the ACMP nor ODM process specifies the use of a Night Order or Standing Order for 
data gathering or any other related function.

NRC RESOLUTION:  Recommendation accepted. The NRC agrees with the licensee’s request 
to delete this question based on degraded safety-related recirculation pump seals in the stem of 
the question, and the necessity to enter the adverse condition monitoring procedure and its 
associated logging process, not a night order or standing order. 

It should be noted that NUREG-1021, Revision 12, section ES-2.1, B.5, page 2, allows 
licensees to “freeze” procedures at a specific revision number or date to facilitate exam 
development.  The procedure freeze occurred on January 9, 2022.  Procedure 0-EN-OP-112, 
Night and Standing Orders, was revised on December 29, 2021, to revision 3C0.  The exam 
submittal was developed using Procedure 0-EN-OP-112, Night and Standing Orders, revision 
2C0, which allows Standing Orders to reference and relay guidance from Operational Decision-
Making Issues.  Under this guidance answer C would have been correct.  Once the procedure 
revision was issued, the exam answer key was not updated to reflect the most current guidance. 

This creates no correct answer with the information in the stem and the selection choices. Using 
NUREG-1021, Revision 12, section ES-4.4, C.3.f, page 5, it states that “if there is no correct 
answer the NRC will delete the question.”  Therefore, this question will be deleted.



SRO QUESTION # 97

The plant is operating at 100% power.

l&C is performing 6.LPRM.301 LPRM CALIBRATION ADJUSTMENTS.
Step 4.2 of 6.LPRM.301 states the following:

4.2 Have Operator enable Annunciators 9-5-1/C-7, LPRM DOWNSCALE (2352), and 9-
5-1/B-7, LPRM UPSCALE (2351), for LPRM testing.

Operator Completed by____ 

l&C states these alarm points will be disabled for 6 hours during the surveillance. When the 
surveillance is completed, the surveillance has steps to restore the alarm points to normal 
operation.

4.33 Have Operator perform following:

4.33.1 Enable Annunciator 9-5-1/C-7 (2352) and verify alarm is clear.
Operator Completed by____ 

4.33.2 Enable Annunciator 9-5-1/B-7 (2351) and verify alarm is clear.
Operator Completed by____ 

How are these alarm points tracked per procedure 2.3.1 GENERAL ALARM PROCEDURE?

A. The alarm points are tracked by the steps in the surveillance only.

B. The alarm points are tracked by the steps in the surveillance and a narrative log entry.

C. The alarm points are tracked by the steps in the surveillance and placing the alarm 
points in NOMS LCO tracking module.

D. The alarm points are tracked by the steps in the surveillance and by using Attachment 1, 
Alarm Problem Evaluation (APE) of procedure 2.3.1 GENERAL ALARM PROCEDURE.

Proposed Answer: A

Answer A ls correct. Procedure 2.3.1 GENERAL ALARM PROCEDURE Section 7, step 7.5.1 
states" If alarm is disabled or placed in Point Maintenance mode per directions in procedure or 
Work Order, with specific alarm points and steps to restore alarm points to normal operation, no 
additional tracking is required."

Distracter B is wrong but plausible because if the surveillance didn't have steps to disable and 
restore the alarms/points, the alarms/points could be tracked with a narrative log entry (for short 
durations< 24 hours).

Distracter C ls wrong but plausible because if the surveillance didn't have steps to disable and 
restore the alarms/points, and if the alarms/points would be disabled for > 24 hours, then the 
CRS would be required to use NOMS LCO tracking.



Distracter D is wrong but plausible because if the surveillance didn't have steps to disable and 
restore the alarms/points, and if the alarms/points would be disabled for > 24 hours, and NOMS 
was not available, then the CRS would be required to use Procedure 2.3.1 Attachment 1 (APE).

References: 2.3.1, General Alarm Procedure, Revision 71
6.LPRM.301, LPRM Calibration Adjustments, Revision 24

COMMENT:  The licensee recommends that the answer key for Question #97 be changed to 
accept B only as the correct answer. The answer key identified Answer A as the correct answer. 
The licensee contends that Answer A eliminates other acceptable options permitted by station 
procedure.

Question #97 requires the candidate to determine the correct method of tracking disabled alarm 
points as specified in Alarm Procedure 2.3.1, GENERAL ALARM PROCEDURE. Answer A 
states, "The alarm points are tracked by the steps in the surveillance only." Answer A is not 
correct in that it eliminates other acceptable options (e.g. - narrative log entry). Answer B 
includes other acceptable options and is the correct answer.

Alarm Procedure 2.3.1 does not suggest the methods listed in Steps 6.5.1 and 6.5.2 are 
exclusive of each other, nor does it prohibit using more than one method at a time. In reference 
to tracking points controlled by procedure or work order steps, the guidance in Step 6.5.1 allows 
tracking per the applicable procedure or Work Order. Step 6.5.1 does not prohibit the use of 
narrative logs as an approved tracking method.

Step 6.5.2 states that disabling alarms for a short duration may be tracked by a narrative log 
entry. This step does not prohibit the use of a narrative log entry when points are disabled in 
support of maintenance, as in the case described in the stem of Question #97.

Steps 6.5.1 and 6.5.2 are not mutually exclusive, therefore the CRS may choose to track the 
alarm points in the procedure, or in the narrative log, or in both the procedure and the narrative 
log. This fact negates Answer A, which allows only the use of procedure or Work Order for 
tracking alarm points.

Considering the phrase in Step 6.5.3, "all other alarm points", the use of the LCO Tracking 
module is not an appropriate method of tracking disabled alarm points in the condition stated in 
the stem of Question #97. The points are disabled for a surveillance and for a short duration, 
which makes the LCO tracking module not appropriate, thereby making Answers C and D 
incorrect.

Examples of tracking disabled alarm points in both the procedure and narrative log are 
demonstrated at Cooper Nuclear Station. For example, Surveillance Procedures 6.LPRM.301 
and 6.LPRM.302 contain the steps to disable and enable LPRM upscale and downscale alarms. 
Narrative log entries in 2020 and 2021 demonstrate the tracking of disabled alarm points with 
respect to Surveillance Procedure 6.LPRM.302.

NRC RESOLUTION:  Recommendation accepted to change the answer key. However, the 
NRC does not agree to change the key from Answer A as the only correct answer to Answer B 
as the only correct answer as requested. Because the licensee’s procedures use the words 
“may” and not “shall” for each of these examples, either A or B could be argued as correct 



because neither is exclusively tied to the linked procedure in the stem or the attached 
procedures in the facility comments. The facility states above “Steps 6.5.1 and 6.5.2 are not 
mutually exclusive, therefore the CRS may choose to track the alarm points in the procedure, or 
in the narrative log, or in both the procedure and the narrative log.” This determination means 
that either A or B could be argued as correct. 

This creates two correct answers that do not have conflicting information. Using NUREG-1021, 
Revision 12, section ES-4.4, C.3.e, page 5, it states that “if a question is determined to have two 
correct answers, the NRC will accept both answer options as correct. However, there cannot be 
two correct answers if both answer options contain conflicting information.”  This is not the case 
for these two answers. Therefore, Answer A and Distracter B will both be accepted as correct 
answers.


